
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Audit Committee

Agenda for the Audit Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room B - Town Hall, on Monday, 30 September 2019 at 6.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors M W Pickett (Chair), J Millar-Smith (Vice-Chair), R D Burrett, 

M G Jones and K Sudan

T G Belben

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 20 September 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit 
Committee held on 23 July 2019.

4.  Fraud and Investigation Team Report 9 - 12

To consider report FIN/480 of the Operational Benefits and 
Corporate Fraud Manager.

5.  Progress Report and Risk Management 13 - 32

To consider report FIN/481 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

6.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Audit Committee (1)
23 July 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Audit Committee

Tuesday, 23 July 2019 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present:

M W Pickett (Chair)

T G Belben, R D Burrett, M G Jones, K Sudan and T G Belben

Also in Attendance:

A Brittain Associate Partner, Ernst and Young LLP

Officers Present:

Chris Corker Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager
Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Stuart Small Investigations Officer
Paul Windust Chief Accountant

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor J Millar-Smith

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Burrett

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – He was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Councillor
Jones

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – He was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Councillor
Sudan

Fraud and Investigation Team 
Report
(Minute 3)

Personal Interest – She was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Page 33 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (2)
23 July 2019

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 19 March 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Fraud and Investigation Team Report 

The Committee considered report FIN/476 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 5 March 2019 to 1 July 
2019.  The Operational Benefits and Corporate Fraud Manager presented the report 
and introduced the Committee to the Investigations Officer who was also in 
attendance.

The report indicated that the Team had continued to perform successfully.  The 
Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and a discussion took 
place on the Team’s work generally.

The Committee was provided with clarification as to when a fraud case would be 
classed as “Housing Investigations (General)” and noted that a Single Person 
Discount data match exercise had recently taken place which had resulted in the 
removal of 65 discounts.

The Committee sought and received clarification on a number of points raised, 
including the Council’s ability to back-date repayments as a result of fraud or 
overpayments, the status of students in relation to Council Tax, the Team’s average 
annual fraud case load, situations which would trigger a home visit with regards to 
housing fraud, as well as how the Team determined whether to pursue prosecution or 
repayment as a result of fraud.

The Committee noted that the Council proactively encouraged the public to report 
suspected fraud and were informed that an article relating to housing fraud was due to 
be included in a future publication of Crawley Live.

The Council Tenancy Amnesty which had taken place in 2015 had been very 
successful and it was suggested by a Committee Member that another Amnesty be 
considered to encourage the recovery of Council houses.  It was moved by Councillor 
Jones (seconded by Councillor Sudan) that the Corporate Management Team be 
requested to consider that another Council Tenancy Amnesty be conducted, and that 
the outcome of that discussion be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

The proposal upon being put to the Committee, was declared to be CARRIED.

RESOLVED

1. That the Fraud and Investigation Team Report be noted.

2. That the Corporate Management Team (CMT) consider undertaking another 
Council Tenancy Amnesty and that CMT’s decision be reported back to a 
future meeting of the Committee.

Page 43 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (3)
23 July 2019

4. Progress Report and Risk Management 

The Committee considered report FIN/475 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 Audit Plans, and to report on 
the progress made in implementing the previous recommendations.  The report also 
included an update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.

The Committee discussed and noted all the Audit Plan reviews in progress, along with 
other work as detailed in the report.  The Audit and Risk Manager briefed the 
Committee on the progress made towards the completion of the Audit Plans and, in 
relation to the following areas, the Committee:

Work Completed in the Current Period:
 Received clarification on the audit assurance classifications.
 Noted that reference to “Community Centres” should be deleted and replaced 

with “Housing Benefits”.

Progress Report (Appendix A to the report):
 Noted that the audit opinion assurance for Corporate Health and Safety should 

be amended to read “satisfactory”.

Follow-Up Audit: Data Centre Migration Project:
 Noted that all the recommendations suggested by Actica Consulting (who had 

undertaken an independent review of the project) had either been 
implemented or were already in place, and as such no further work with 
regards to this follow-up audit were required.

 Acknowledged that the way in which Actica Consulting summarised assurance 
levels relating to value for money differed to the way in which it was 
categorised by the Council’s internal Audit Department.

 Noted the steps the Council were pursuing in relation to the outside 
organisations involved in the project.

 Requested that a copy of Actica Consulting’s full report be circulated (as Part 
B) to all Councillors.  The Head of Corporate Finance therefore agreed to 
discuss the possibility of circulating the report with the Head of Digital and 
Transformation.

Follow-Up Audit: Community Grants:
 Were informed that the new Community Services Manager was now in post 

and new measures had been put in place.  Further information would be 
brought back to the Committee meeting in September, including how the 
systems had been changed to ensure they were more robust and that 
segregation of duties were appropriate.

 Raised concern that the Cabinet Member responsible for Community Grants at 
the time of the Audit had not been informed of the high priority finding.  It was 
agreed that the former Cabinet Member discuss the matter with the Head of 
Corporate Finance.

 It was suggested that Cabinet Members be informed when a system under 
their portfolio had identified a high priority finding following an Internal Audit.  
The Audit and Risk Manager agreed to consider introducing a procedure to 
inform the relevant Cabinet Member.

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (4)
23 July 2019

The Head of Corporate Finance provided an update on Strategic Risks.  The 
Committee sought and received clarification on several points in relation to the Town 
Hall Project, including the use of consultants and project costs as well as the risk 
levels assigned to the detailed design specification and project budget.  Following a 
query from the Committee, the Head of Corporate Finance agreed to discuss the 
possibility of extending the Section 106 Agreement deadline for the Three Bridges 
Railway Station improvement project with the Head of Economy and Planning.

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 30 June 2019.

5. Audit and Risk Manager's Annual Report 2018/2019 

The Committee considered report FIN/474 of the Audit and Risk Manager.

The Committee acknowledged that the Annual Report had been produced in 
accordance with the requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  The Audit and Risk Manager considered that in their overall opinion, for 
the period in question, “substantial” assurance could be given that there was generally 
a sound system of internal control designed to meet the Council’s objectives, and that 
the controls were generally being applied consistently.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Audit and Risk Manager advised 
that she was satisfied that the introduction of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
in 2015 had not adversely affected operational risk management.  The Committee 
was assured that in almost all cases managers were able to articulate how they have 
considered risks as well as recording risks formally when appropriate.

RESOLVED

That the Audit and Risk Manager’s Annual Report for the period 2018/2019 be noted.

6. Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2019/2020 

The Committee considered a letter from Ernst and Young on the Annual Audit and 
Certification Fees for 2019/2020.  The letter was attached as Item 7 to the agenda.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Audit Fee Letter for 2019/2020 be noted.

7. Audit Results Report: Year Ended 31 March 2019 

The Committee considered the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 
2019 which was included as Item 8 to the agenda.  The report set out the current 
status of the audit, indicating that subject to satisfactory completion of items identified 
in the report, Ernst and Young had completed its audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 2018/2019.

The Committee considered matters raised, and in doing so, noted that it was 
proposed to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and that in terms 
of value for money, the report was satisfied that the Council had put in place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its 
resources.

Page 63 Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee (5)
23 July 2019

The Committee sought and received clarification on a number of issues raised.  The 
Associate Partner for Ernst and Young thanked the Council’s Head of Corporate 
Finance and the Chief Accountant for their assistance and hard work.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2019 be received and 
noted.

8. Approval of the 2018/2019 Statement of Accounts 

The Committee considered report FIN/477 of the Head of Corporate Finance which 
sought the Committee’s approval of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, to comply 
with the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019.

The 2018/19 Statement of Accounts was attached as Appendix C to the report.  

The Committee received clarification on a number of issues referred to in the 
Statement of Accounts including further details on the debtor types included under 
“Central Government Departments” identified in Section 19 (Debtors).  Following a 
query from a Committee Member, the Chief Accountant assured the Committee that 
the figure identified as “Cash Overdrawn” under Section 20 (Cash and Cash 
Equivalent), did not imply that the Council ever intentionally used its overdraft.

The Committee took the opportunity to thank the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Chief Accountant for answering its queries, and thanked the Finance Team for the 
amount of work they had undertaken and their success in producing the Statement of 
Accounts within a short period of time.

RESOLVED

1. That the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts be approved.

2. That the rationale why the unadjusted audit difference had not been corrected 
be approved.

3. That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2018/19 Letter of 
Representation.

4. That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts on behalf of the Council.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.05 pm

Chair

Page 73 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Audit Committee

30 September 2019

Fraud and Investigation Team Report

Report of the Operational Benefits & Corporate Fraud Manager - Report no. FIN/480

1. Purpose

1.1 This report describes the activity of the Corporate Fraud & Investigation Team for the 
period 2 July 2019 to 11 September 2019. All outcome figures are taken from closed 
cases. Year to date figures are also included in the repor
[...]
t. 

In period 2019/20 YTD
Discounts removed 8 (£3,974) 29 (£16,105)

4.4 Council Tax and Business Rates

The team continue to investigate and inspect Council Tax and Business rates.

New billable CT or Rates – Inspectors are constantly looking for properties or 
businesses that are not on the valuation list and therefore not being billed. 
Legislation does not require occupiers to report new properties. 

5. Housing Amnesty 

5.1 At the previous meeting the committee requested CMT be asked if another Housing 
Amnesty should take place. I have been informed by CMT that the time is not right at 
the moment due to work ongoing around 5 year tenancies. 

Council Tax Non Domestic Rates

In period 2019/20 In period 2019/20

New billable CT or  
Rates 

£381,502 £618,872 £987,600 £1,550,274

Page 104 Agenda Item 4



6 Implications

6.1 There are no implications from the report. 

7 Background Papers

7.1 None

Report author and contact officer: Chris Corker, Operational Benefits & Corporate 
Fraud Manager (telephone 01293 438598)

ENDS

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council

Report to the Audit Committee

30th September 2019

Progress Report and Risk Management

Report of the Audit and Risk Manager – FIN/481

1. Purpose

1.1 The Committee has a responsibility to review the Internal Audit Progress report to ensure 
that action has been taken by relevant managers on risk based issues identified by Internal 
Audit.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is requested to receive this report and note progress to date, as at 6th 
September 2019.

3. Reasons for the Recommendation

3.1 The Committee has a responsibility to ensure that action has been taken by relevant 
Managers on risk based issues identified by Internal Audit.

4. Internal Audits

4.1 Work Completed

Since the last report, as at 30th June 2019, the following reviews have been completed. 

Audit Title Audit Opinion
Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy 
[...]


 Staff are not prepared for the move to the new town hall impacting on 
motivation recruitment and retention

 Technology does not support the desired ways of working impact on 
performance, finance and morale

Page 165 Agenda Item 5



To manage these risks, a Transformation Board at CMT level has been created.  It 
brings together and oversees a high level plan to ensure coherence, manage 
interdependencies and change, allocate resources and ensure delivery.  A full revised 
risk analysis is to be undertaken once current negotiations on the New Town Hall are 
completed as outcomes will affect analysis.  

A further senior management group – Corporate Project Assurance Group - has also 
been created (September 2018).  Its role is to ensure appropriate governance of 
projects and assure that key projects beyond the transformation programme are not 
adversely impacted from the constraint of capacity and resources.  In fulfilling this role 
the group has reviewed a wide range of current projects following an initial risk analysis.  
In doing so it has made changes to strengthen the governance structures for projects, 
for example the IT Boards Terms of Reference and membership has been changed, 
and a new Major Procurement Board has been created.  As set out in the Capital 
Strategy (agreed at Council on 27 February 2019), this group will now shift to a more 
forward facing stance in overseeing delivery of the Capital Strategy whilst maintaining 
it focus on governance.

(f) Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity.

A report to Cabinet on 9th September 2015 recommended a more resilient hosting of 
data by providing a resilient, energy efficient, cost effective and available hosting 
environment for the IT systems to support our services.  A partnership contract has 
been agreed with Surrey County Council for them to host at the data centre.  Since 
June 2017 100% of Virtual servers and 98.4% of has applications have been migrated 
to the Surrey Data Centre.  
A 2n
[...]
et.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MID=1819#AI1736
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=4239&optionId=0


The proposed Fair Funding Review from 2020/21 has now been delayed for a year and 
the future of Local Government financial settlements are unknown.  As a result it is very 
difficult to plan for the future and as a result there is a high possibility of the need to 
transfer either to or from reserves in 2021/22. However it is likely that there will be a 
significant budget gap from 2021/22 when resources are moved around the public 
sector with more resources being put into schools, social care and policing.

Because of financial constraints, any growth items will have to be funded from savings, 
efficiencies or increased income, therefore there are increasing challenges over the 
medium term to incorporate future growth.

Projections will be updated when the outcome of Town Hall tendering is finalised.  The 
Corporate Management Team continue to work with staff and contractors to identify 
and implement improved ways of working and to focus on the aim of dealing with 
matters first time. In addition the Chief Executive together with the Head of Corporate 
Finance have undertaken a ‘Budgets Challenge’ exercise with all Heads of Service – 
this has resulted in savings and efficiencies which will assist in meeting future budget 
gaps.  This process will be repeated in the coming financial year together with a review 
of vacant posts.

The refreshed transformation programme of service improvements and efficiencies 
achieved through service reviews will continue with the aim of continual streamlining of 
internal processes to reduced waste and duplication, and also to focus on the defined 
purpose of each service.  The transformation programme includes an increased focus 
on achieving new sources of income by applying a commercial lens where possible.

The impact of the decision to leave the EU may have a detrimental impact on the 
Council’s objectives and finances, this will be reviewed as part of future budget strategy 
reports and the annual budget report.

(h) Recruitment, Retention and succession planning.

Recruitment and retention of key specialist and professional roles is challenging.  The 
impact of a period of pay restraint in the public sector combined with an increase in 
salary levels generally in the South East has led to problems with recruitment and 
retention in roles such as Finance, IT, and some Housing roles.  HR staff are working 
with managers to ensure we promote these roles effectively, HR have supported on a 
number of interview assessments to ensure the best possible outcome. 

With the introduction of the apprenticeship levy, the Council are in direct competition 
with organisations who can offer greater levels of remuneration in the way of benefits 
and incentives.  To mitigate the risk of low recruitment levels the HR team have worked 
with recruiting managers to design tailored apprenticeships and have expanded the 
range of professions for which apprenticeships are available.  HR have undertaken a 
comprehensive rewrite and redesign of apprenticeship promotional materials, the 
website, vacancy adverts and job descriptions.  HR have increased the activity 
promoting apprenticeships by visits to schools and attendance at career fairs.  The 
apprenticeship levy will require continuous resourcing and ongoing promotion and will 
be an area of continued challenge for the Council in attracting apprentices.

There is a recruitment and retention scheme which will allow time limited salary uplifts 
on appointment but this is only a temporary incentive and temporarily can cause pay 
inequality within teams.  There are a number of benefits available to employees and by 
raising the profile to prospective employees and raising the profile to existing staff of 
incentives including different ways of working can support with recruitment incentive 
and retention.

The Corporate Management team will be discussion succession planning and putting 
processes in place to plan for the future.

Page 185 Agenda Item 5



The Job Evaluation Scheme has been amended to create a further grade at the top of 
the scale to assist with the recruitment and retention of third tier managers. 

(i) Possible ‘no deal’ Brexit

On 31 January 2019 the Secretary for State for Housing Communities and Local 
Government wrote to all Leaders and Chief Executives of English Local Authorities 
setting out a local authority preparedness checklist.  This stated that councils will want 
to assure themselves that they have undertaken necessary EU Exit Impact 
Assessments, relevant planning and the preparation of appropriate mitigation plans in 
the scenario of a no-deal Brexit.  The areas listed were:

1. All statutory services for which the council is responsible
2. All regulatory services for which the council is responsible
3. The impact (direct or indirect) of any border areas [this would include Gatwick as 

an airport)
4. The impact on supply chains (in the delivery of statutory services)
5. Data handling (impact of data held in the EU)
6. Local partnership working (for instance ensuring plans are in place to support 

vulnerable or managing increased community tensions
7. Communications (to provide community assurance and provision of timely 

information)

A separate draft working document has been prepared looking at the implications of a 
no-deal Brexit to the council.  This is a substantive assessment that includes all the 
areas listed above, but one that by the very nature of Brexit is constantly changing and 
being updated. 

Page 195 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020

Progress Report as at 6th September 2019

Audit Audit Plan 
Year

Audit
Opinion-

Assurance

Number of 
High Priority

Findings

Comments

A. Work Completed in the Current 
Period
Section 106 Agreements and 
Community Infrastructure Lev

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee (6)
30 September 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Audit Committee

Monday, 30 September 2019 at 6.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

M W Pickett (Chair)

J Millar-Smith (Vice-Chair)

R D Burrett, M G Jones and K Sudan

Officers Present:

Gillian Edwards Audit and Risk Manager
Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Stuart Small Investigations Officer

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Burrett

Progress Report and Risk 
Management
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – He was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Councillor
Jones

Progress Report and Risk 
Management
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – He was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

Councillor
Sudan

Progress Report and Risk 
Management
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – She was a West 
Sussex County Councillor

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 23 July 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



Audit Committee (7)
30 September 2019

3. Fraud and Investigation Team Report 

The Committee considered report FIN/480 of the Operational Benefits and Corporate 
Fraud Manager, which focused on activity for the period from 2 July 2019 to 11 
September 2019.  The Investigations Officer presented the report and advised that 
the Team had continued to perform successfully.

The Committee was provided with details of cases investigated and the Team’s 
investigations, whilst a discussion took place on the Team’s work generally and the 
role they played in deterring fraud.  The Committee sought and received clarification 
on a number of points raised, including the restrictions in place regarding the Right to 
Buy Scheme.

The Committee discussed the Corporate Management Team’s response to the 
Committee’s request for another Housing Amnesty.  The Committee received 
clarification regarding the ongoing work being undertaken around the five year 
tenancies and tenancy renewals as well as the Country-wide campaign which was 
due to take place in the next six months.  Whilst the Committee was pleased to be 
informed that Crawley Borough Council would be involved in the County-wide 
initiative, it was suggested that the Council issue a press release regarding housing 
fraud to remind the public of the criteria regarding housing related discounts/policies, 
and encourage them to report suspected fraud.  It was moved by Councillor Jones 
(seconded by Councillor Millar-Smith) that such a press release be issued.

The proposal upon being put to the Committee, was declared to be CARRIED.

RESOLVED

1. That the Investigation Team Report be noted.

2. That a press release be issued regarding housing fraud to remind the public of 
the criteria regarding housing related discounts/policies and encourage them 
to report suspected fraud.

4. Progress Report and Risk Management 

The Committee considered report FIN/481 of the Audit and Risk Manager.  The 
purpose of the report was primarily to update the Committee on the progress made 
towards the completion of the 2019/2020 Audit Plan.  The report also included an 
update on the Council’s Strategic Risks.

The Committee discussed and noted the Audit Plan Reviews in progress, along with 
other work as detailed in the report.  The Audit and Risk Manager took the opportunity 
to brief the Committee on the work as detailed in the report and, in relation to the 
following areas, the Committee:

Work Completed in the Current Period:
 Received background information relation to the Publication Scheme Review 

Audit.

Progress Report (Appendix A to the report):
 Noted that information relating to the Business Impact Assessments Audit, 

Business Continuity Audit and Procurement Audit would be brought to the 
Committee meeting in November.

 Received clarification regarding the remit of the Business Impact Assessment 
Audit.



Audit Committee (8)
30 September 2019

The Committee raised some queries regarding the Community Grants Follow-Up 
Audit which had been considered by the Committee at its previous meeting (report 
FIN/475 and Minute 4 of the 23 July 2019 Audit Committee refer).  The Audit and Risk 
Manager informed the Committee that due to unforeseen staff absence it had not 
been possible to provide this Committee with a further update on this follow-up audit.  
Information would however be brought back to the Committee meeting in November, 
and would include the results from an investigation of a select sample of grants, how 
systems had been changed to ensure their robustness and information regarding the 
segregation of duties.  The Audit and Risk Manager confirmed that Cabinet Members 
would receive a copy of any final report following an audit review relating to their 
portfolio, not just those which identified high priority findings.

The Committee discussed the update provided on Strategic Risk Management.  
Following queries from the Committee relating to the following areas, the Committee:

Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity:
 Noted that the Audit and Risk Manager had worked with the Head of Digital 

and Transformation regarding the level of controls needed.  The Head of 
Digital and Transformation understood the problems which had occurred 
during the 1st Phase of the works and had put in place controls to ensure that 
those issues were not repeated during the 2nd Phase.

 Was informed that an audit would be undertaken in the future, if appropriate, 
to review the work.

 Noted that members of the Audit Team attended the Corporate Project 
Assurance Group and the Town Hall Board to ensure that any risks associated 
with works undertaken were managed.

Recruitment, Retention and Succession Planning:
 Was informed that, the Head of Corporate Finance did not have the exact 

percentage of staff turnover to hand, and therefore that information would be 
provided to the Committee via email.

 Noted that since there was no longer a prescribed retirement age, the age at 
which each staff member retired was determined on an individual basis.  

 Succession planning was in place to combat the ageing population of the 
Council’s workforce.

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive the report and note progress to date, as at 6 September 
2019.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Audit Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 7.05 pm

Chair


